## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5157788

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MAKEFIELD LLC	09/17/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HERO HEALTH IP LLC
Street Address:	194 INLET DRIVE
City:	ST. AUGUSTINE
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32080

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16137265

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (781)644-6137

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6179162658

Email: PATENTS@STRATPAT.COM
Correspondent Name: STRATEGIC PATENTS, PC

Address Line 1: PO BOX 920629

Address Line 4: NEEDHAM, MASSACHUSETTS 02492

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	TRIG-0002-P04-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT A. MAZZARESE
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Mazzarese/
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=TRIG-0000-PXX_20180925_ExeuctedAssg_HHIPLLC#page1.tif
source=TRIG-0000-PXX_20180925_ExeuctedAssg_HHIPLLC#page2.tif
source=TRIG-0000-PXX_20180925_ExeuctedAssg_HHIPLLC#page3.tif
source=TRIG-0000-PXX_20180925_ExeuctedAssg_HHIPLLC#page4.tif
source=TRIG-0000-PXX_20180925_ExeuctedAssg_HHIPLLC#page5.tif

PATENT 505111027 REEL: 046965 FRAME: 0933

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Makefield LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 110 Terry Drive, Suite 100, Newtown, PA 18940 (the ASSIGNOR) desires to convey its entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications set forth in Exhibit A hereto, and any and all inventions disclosed therein along with any continuations, conversions, divisions, continuations-in-part, substitute applications, and reissues or extensions thereof, and any and all resulting patents in any jurisdiction worldwide, along with all rights of priority and rights to sue for past infringement (collectively, the "Patents"), and the ASSIGNOR owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and has full right to convey the entire interest, both legal and equitable, in and to said Patents free from all prior assignments, agreements, licenses, mortgages, security interests, or other encumbrances whatsoever; and

WHEREAS, Hero Health IP LLC, a Florida limited liability company having a place of business at 194 Inlet Drive, St. Augustine, FL 32080-3813 (the ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

AND the ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents issuing from any of the forgoing to the ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns;

AND the ASSIGNOR agrees that the ASSIGNEE's counsel, Strategic Patents, P.C. having Patent Office Customer Number 43520, shall hereinafter act on behalf of the ASSIGNEE with respect to the Patents;

AND the ASSIGNOR further agrees, without any further payment or compensation by the ASSIGNEE or its successors and assigns, to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to the Patents including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; to testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; to execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and to generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns and nominees to secure, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patents in this or any foreign country.

The ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE hereby authorize the attorneys and agents associated with Patent Office Customer Number 43520 to insert hereon any further information necessary or desirable for recordation of this document.

## AGREED by the ASSIGNOR

Makefield LLC 110 Terry Drive, Suite 100 Newtown, PA 18940 United States of America

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_/V V Kalyan C. Vepuri Manager

Date: 9/17/18

## AGREED and ACCEPTED by the ASSIGNEE

Hero Health IP LLC 194 Inlet Drive St. Augustine, FL 32080-3813 United States of America

By: Kalyan C. Vepuri Manager

Date: 9/17/18

# **Exhibit A Patents & Patent Applications**

FILE NUMBER	TITLE	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
TRIG-0001-P60	MANAGING DISPENSABLES	61/800,973	Mar 15, 2013
TRIG-0002-P01	DISPENSABLE UNIT RETRIEVAL MECHANISM	14/819,054	Aug 5, 2015
TRIG-0002-P02	DISPENSABLE UNIT IDENTIFICATION	14/819,125	Aug 5, 2015
TRIG-0002-P03	NETWORKED NOTIFICATION FOR DISPENSABLE UNITS	14/819,154	Aug 5, 2015
TRIG-0002-P60	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR ITEM MANAGEMENT, DISPENSING, AND NOTIFICATION	62/033,498	Aug 5, 2014
TRIG-0002-PAU	DISPENSABLE UNIT RETRIEVAL MECHANISM, IDENTIFICATION, AND NETWORKED NOTIFICATION	2015301018	Aug 5, 2015
TRIG-0002-PCA	DISPENSABLE UNIT RETRIEVAL MECHANISM, IDENTIFICATION, AND NETWORKED NOTIFICATION	2,957,272	Aug 5, 2015
TRIG-0002-PEP	DISPENSABLE UNIT RETRIEVAL MECHANISM, IDENTIFICATION, AND NETWORKED NOTIFICATION	15830466.7	Aug 5, 2015
TRIG-0002-PIN	DISPENSABLE UNIT RETRIEVAL MECHANISM, IDENTIFICATION, AND NETWORKED NOTIFICATION	201747007018	Aug 5, 2015
TRIG-0002-PWO	DISPENSABLE UNIT RETRIEVAL MECHANISM, IDENTIFICATION, AND NETWORKED NOTIFICATION	PCT/US15/43848	Aug 5, 2015
TRIG-0003-P01	NETWORKED MANAGEMENT OF DISPENSABLES	14/214,737	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0003-P02	NETWORKED MANAGEMENT OF DISPENSABLES	14/215,726	Mar 17, 2014
TRIG-0003-P03	NETWORKED MANAGEMENT OF DISPENSABLES	15/436,232	Feb 17, 2017
TRIG-0003-PAU	NETWORKED MANAGEMENT OF DISPENSABLES	2014233248	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0003-PC1	NETWORKED MANAGEMENT OF DISPENSABLES	201810601300.3	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0003-PCA	NETWORKED MANAGEMENT OF DISPENSABLES	2,907,092	Mar 15, 2014

FILE NUMBER	TITLE	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
TRIG-0003-PCN	NETWORKED MANAGEMENT OF DISPENSABLES	201480027727.7	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0003-PE1	NETWORKED MANAGEMENT OF DISPENSABLES	18162398.4	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0003-PEP	NETWORKED MANAGEMENT OF DISPENSABLES	14764973.5	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0003-PIN	NETWORKED MANAGEMENT OF DISPENSABLES	3451/KOLNP/2015	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0003-PJ1	NETWORKED MANAGEMENT OF DISPENSABLES	2018-107369	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0003-PJP	NETWORKED MANAGEMENT OF DISPENSABLES	2016-503286	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0003-PWO	NETWORKED MANAGEMENT OF DISPENSABLES	PCT/US14/29940	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0004-P01	DISPENSING SYSTEMS WITH SECURITY LOCKS	14/214,779	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0004-P02	DISPENSING SYSTEMS WITH SUPPLEMENTAL FUNCTIONS	14/215,901	Mar 17, 2014
TRIG-0004-P03	DISPENSING SYSTEMS WITH SUPPLEMENTAL FUNCTIONS	15/289,325	Oct 10, 2016
TRIG-0005-P01	MODULAR DISPENSING DEVICES FOR INFORMING A USER OF A NUMERIC AMOUNT OF CONSUMABLES AND A SCHEDULE FOR DISPENSING THE CONSUMABLES	14/214,797	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0005-P02	MODULAR DISPENSING DEVICES	14/216,162	Mar 17, 2014
TRIG-0006-P01	FUNCTIONAL DESICCANTS	14/214,442	Mar 14, 2014
TRIG-0006-PWO	FUNCTIONAL DESICCANTS	PCT/US14/29733	Mar 14, 2014
TRIG-0007-P01	DISPENSING CARTRIDGE	14/214,828	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0007-P02	DISPENSING CARTRIDGE	15/174,187	Jun 6, 2016
TRIG-0007-PAU	DISPENSING CARTRIDGE	2014233218	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0007-PCA	DISPENSING CARTRIDGE	2,907,315	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0007-PCN	DISPENSING CARTRIDGE	201480027868.9	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0007-PEP	DISPENSING CARTRIDGE	14765247.3	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0007-PIN	DISPENSING CARTRIDGE	3346/KOLNP/2015	Mar 15, 2014

FILE NUMBER	TITLE	SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE
TRIG-0007-PJP	DISPENSING CARTRIDGE	2016-503306	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0007-PWO	DISPENSING CARTRIDGE	PCT/US14/30008	Mar 15, 2014
TRIG-0008-D01	DISPENSER	29/485,104	Mar 14, 2014